‘ARRIAGE s

Eleemosvnary Institution leboratnrlies are not
approved by the State Toard of Health to permit
them to make blood tests under sectlon 53644,

January 20, 1944

Honorable Ira. A. Jones, Presldent
State Lleemosynary Instltutlons
Jefferson Clty, Missourl

Dear S1lrg

FILED

AL

This department 1s 1in recelpt of your letter of January
17, 1944, whereln you make the followln: inquiry:

"Under the new pre-marital law, requlring

Vasserman, Xahn and Kline tests to be
made, our laboratorles have been asked
to make such f%ests, and we have refused
to do 80.

"Now the questi-n comes up as to whether

we will make them for our own emplovecs.
A part of our ssesrvice to our emplovees
1s medlcal care. WYhen an emplovee flirat
comes to work, we make such tests, for
our own records,

"Ia it lawful for us to make these tests

as pre-marital tests, and make the re=
quired certiflication, when the person in-
volved 1ls our employee, 1f such jersons
expect to rermaln In our employ, after be=-
ing; married; 1f such person does not ex-
pect to rerain in our emplovment. Iliave
we the ri ht to make these tests and can
we certlfy to them, unuer thls new law?"

Sectlon 3364A, Laws of Missourl, 1943, providses 1ln part

as follows:




Hone. Ira. A. Jones, President - 1=20=44

"Laborator: tests shall be mace free of
char. e by the Laboratory of the State
Doard of Health, or LY such other publle
health laboratories wherever malntained
In the State of !lsesourl, upon the re-
quest of a phslclan or by an applicant,

"For the purpose of this act, 'laboratory!
shell mean any private or publlec health
laboratory duly ap.roved by the State
Board of lealth of lilsaourl, or b the
State Hoard of Health of any other state
of the Unlted wtates, or by the Unlited
States Public ilealth Service.

It will be noted that the roeport of the blood test 1is
acceptable only when made by laboratorles duly approved by the
State Doard of lealth of trls state or any other state of the
United Ltatcs, or by the United Ltates Public Health fervice.
In accordance wlil: our telephone conversation of this date,
it 1s our understanding that whatev:r laboratory facllitles
you have are not approved by any of these boards. Since your
laboratories are not so a . .roved, you should make no blood
tests under the pree=marital law,

COICLUSION

It 1s our ouinlon that the board of mana ers should not
allow laboratorics of the State Bleemosynary Instlitutions to
make blood tests for the purposcs specifled 1n sectlon 33684A,

fleapectfully subnltted,

RALPH Ce LASIHLY
Asslstant Attorney Oeneral

APPROVEDSs

ROY MeKITTHRICK

Attorney Jenoral
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